Pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet for Education Realty Trust, Inc. and subsidiaries as of
September 30, 2010 (unaudited) F-1

Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for Education Realty Trust, Inc. and
subsidiaries for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 (unaudited) F-2

Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for Education Realty Trust, Inc. and
subsidiaries for the year ended December 31, 2009 (unaudited) F-3

Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for Education Realty Trust, Inc. and
subsidiaries for the year ended December 31, 2008 (unaudited) F-4

Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for Education Realty Trust, Inc. and
subsidiaries for the year ended December 31, 2007 (unaudited) F-5

Notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited) F-6

3

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

5

Education Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

 As of September 30, 2010 (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Education
Realty Trust,

Inc. (a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company
Pro forma

Assets
Collegiate housing properties, net $ 708,496 $ (83,499) b $ 624,997
Assets under development 446 - 446
Corporate office furniture and equipment, net 869 - 869
Cash and cash equivalents 27,960 49,608 c 77,568
Restricted cash 6,488 (445) d 6,043
Student contracts receivable, net 379 (33) e 346
Management fee receivable from third party, net 395 - 395
Goodwill and other intangibles, net 3,070 - 3,070
Other assets 21,663 (601) f 21,062
Total assets 769,766 (34,970) 734,796

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Liabilities:
Mortgage loans, net of unamortized premium/discount 398,087 (33,282) g 364,805
Accounts payable 287 - 287
Accrued expenses 19,721 (1,393) h 18,328
Deferred revenue 14,499 (1,579) i 12,920
Total liabilities 432,594 (36,254) 396,340

Commitments and contingencies - - -

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 10,035 19 j 10,054

Equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized,
56,685,849 shares issued and outstanding at September
30,   2010 584 - 584
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized,
no shares issued and outstanding - - -
Additional paid in capital 415,429 - 415,429
Accumulated deficit (88,876) 1,265 k (87,611)
Total equity 327,137 1,265 328,402

Total liabilities and equity $ 769,766 $ (34,970) $ 734,796

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.
 .

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

6

F-1

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

7

Education Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations

 Nine months ended September 30, 2010 (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share data)

Education
Realty Pro Forma Company

Trust, Inc. (l) Adjustments(m) Pro Forma
Revenues:
Collegiate housing leasing revenue $ 84,628 $ 10,917 $ 73,711
Other leasing revenue 77 — 77